

Appellate Case No. E076778

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO,

Defendant and Respondent,

and

THE PEOPLE OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, and
SAN BERNARDINO DISTRICT ATTORNEY, and
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,

Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of San Bernardino
The Honorable Brian S. McCarville, Presiding Judge
The Honorable Dwight W. Moore
Case No. CIVDS1930054

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION**

Aaron Mackey (SBN 286647)
amackey@eff.org
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel.: 415.436.9333
Fax: 415.436.9993

Michael T. Risher (SBN 191627)
michael@riserlaw.com
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL T. RISHER
2081 Center Street, #154
Berkeley, CA 94704
Tel.: 510.689.1657
Fax: 510.225.0941

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
INTRODUCTION	13
RESPONSE TO THE COUNTY’S BACKGROUND FACTS AND CASE HISTORY	15
I. Article I, § 3 Of The California Constitution Requires The Court To Interpret All Legal Authorities Broadly To Support Public Access	15
II. EFF Has Standing To Request Access To The Sealed Search Warrants	16
III. Before Considering Non-Public Material In The Masonek Declaration, This Court Must Conclude That It Was Properly Sealed.....	18
IV. The Superior Court Was Required To Make Factual Findings Before Sealing The Search Warrant Affidavits, And This Court Must Conduct An Independent, De Novo Review Of That Order	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Public’s First Amendment Right Of Access Attaches To Executed And Returned Search Warrant Affidavits	23
A. Federal Courts Recognize A Historic Tradition Of Access To Search Warrant Materials After Their Execution Or At Least Post-Indictment.....	25
1. Federal Cases Recognizing A History Of Access To Search Warrants At Later Stages In Proceedings Are Analogous To California’s History Of Access Under § 1534(a).....	25

2.	Federal Courts Recognize The Utility Of Granting Public Access To Post-Executed Search Warrant Materials	28
B.	The County’s Other Cases Do Not Foreclose The First Amendment Right Of Access To Post-Executed Search Warrant Materials That EFF Seeks	30
C.	California Has A Tradition of Public Access To Grand Jury Records Much Like The Tradition of Access To Search Warrant Materials	32
D.	The County Cannot Avoid <i>Jackson’s</i> Direct Application To The Search Warrant Materials EFF Seeks	33
II.	The County’s Interpretation Of The Sealing Rules Conflicts With Their Plain Text And Purpose	36
A.	The Sealing Rules Apply To Search Warrant Affidavits	36
B.	The Sealing Rules’ Confidential Records Exception Does Not Foreclose Public Access To The Affidavits	39
1.	The Sealing Rules’ Plain Text And Definitions Govern	39
2.	The County Misreads <i>Hobbs</i> To Conflict With The Sealing Rules’ Text	40
III.	Penal Code Section 1534(a) Provides An Independent Right of Access To The Search Warrant Affidavits.....	41
A.	Official Information Privilege (Evidence Code § 1040)	45
B.	Informant Privilege (Evidence Code § 1041).....	47
IV.	Article I, § 3 Of The California Constitution Requires That The Affidavits Be Made Available To The Greatest Extent Possible.....	48
V.	The Common Law Right Of Access Requires Disclosure Of The Redacted Search Warrant Affidavits	50
VI.	The County Provides No Lawful Justification To Prohibit Public Disclosure Of Redacted Versions of the Search Warrant Affidavits.....	51

CONCLUSION..... 52
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 54
PROOF OF SERVICE..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 25 Cal.4th 826 (2001)	23
<i>Amelkin v. McClure</i> , 205 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Andrews v. Baltimore City Police Dep’t</i> , 8 F.4th 234 (4th Cir. 2020)	46, 47
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	27, 30
<i>BP Expl. & Prod., Inc. v. Claimant ID 100246928</i> , 920 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Brian W. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 20 Cal.3d 618 (1978)	46
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 646 (1986)	45
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Comm’n on Peace Officer Standards & Training v. Superior Ct.</i> , 42 Cal.4th 278 (2007)	46
<i>Copley Press v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal.4th 1272 (2006)	30, 31
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 6 Cal.App.4th 106 (1992)	50
<i>Craemer v. Superior Ct. In & For Marin Cty.</i> , 265 Cal.App.2d 216 (1968).....	17, 50
<i>Curtis v. Superior Ct.</i> , 62 Cal.App.5th 453 (2021)	19

<i>Huffy Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 112 Cal.App.4th 97 (2003)	19, 20
<i>In re 3628 V Street</i> , 628 N.W.2d 272 (Neb. 2001).....	30
<i>In re Alonzo J.</i> , 58 Cal.4th 924 (2014)	36, 40
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>In re Edward S.</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 387 (2009)	32
<i>In re Granick</i> , 388 F.Supp.3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	28
<i>In re Investigation into Death of Cooper</i> , 683 S.E.2d 418 (N.C. App. Ct. 2009)	30
<i>In re Marcos B.</i> , 214 Cal.App.4th 299 (2013)	45
<i>In re Marriage of Burkle</i> , 135 Cal.App.4th 1045 (2006)	17
<i>In re Marriage of Mallory</i> , 55 Cal.App.4th 1165 (1997)	38
<i>In re Marriage of Siller</i> , 187 Cal. App. 3d 36 (1986).....	36
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 585 F.Supp.2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)	25
<i>In re Providian Credit Card Cases</i> , 96 Cal.App.4th 292 (2002)	22
<i>In re Search of Fair Finance</i> , 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>In re Search Warrant for the Secretarial Area Outside the Office of Thomas Gunn</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988).....	25, 26, 27, 28

<i>Katzberg v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 300 (2002)	44, 48
<i>KNSD Channel 7/39 v. Superior Court</i> , 63 Cal.App.4th 1200 (1998)	31
<i>Marylander v. Superior Ct.</i> , 81 Cal.App.4th 1119 (2000)	43, 45
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 20 Cal.4th 1178 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 231 Cal.App.4th 471 (2014)	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Oziel v. Superior Court</i> , 223Cal.App.3d 1284 (1990).....	28
<i>Pack v. Kings County Human Services Agency</i> , 89 Cal.App.4th 821 (2001)	31
<i>People v. Acevedo</i> , 209 Cal.App.4th 1040 (2012)	43
<i>People v. Escamilla</i> , 65 Cal.App.3d 558 (1976).....	38
<i>People v. Greenstreet</i> , 218 Cal.App.3d 1516 (1990).....	41, 43
<i>People v. Hobbs</i> , 7 Cal.4th 948 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Holloway</i> , 33 Cal.4th 96 (2004)	45, 49
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 128 Cal.App.4th 1009 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lanfrey</i> , 204 Cal.App.3d 491 (1988).....	47
<i>People v. Seibel</i> , 219 Cal.App.3d 1279 (1990).....	41, 44

<i>People v. Superior Ct. (Humberto S.),</i> 43 Cal.4th 737 (2008)	23
<i>People v. Tockgo,</i> 145 Cal.App.3d 635 (1983).....	42
<i>Press-Enterprise v. Superior Court,</i> 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (“ <i>Press-Enterprise I</i> ”)	35
<i>Press-Enterprise v. Superior Court,</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (“ <i>Press-Enterprise II</i> ”).....	31
<i>Pro. Engineers in California Gov't v. Kempton,</i> 40 Cal.4th 1016 (2007)	48
<i>Prudential Reinsurance Co. v. Superior Ct.,</i> 3 Cal.4th 1118 (1992)	43
<i>PSC Geothermal Servs. Co. v. Superior Ct.,</i> 25 Cal.App.4th 1697 (1994)	41, 42, 43
<i>S.V. v. Superior Ct.,</i> 13 Cal.App.5th 1174 (2017)	37
<i>San Bernardino County Dept. of Public Social Services v. Superior Court,</i> 232 Cal.App.3d 188 (1991).....	31
<i>San Francisco Apartment Assn. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,</i> 3 Cal.App.5th 463 (2016).....	16
<i>Sander v. State Bar of California,</i> 58 Cal.4th 300 (2013)	17
<i>Satele v. Superior Court,</i> 7 Cal.5th 852 (2019)	46
<i>Savaglio v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 149 Cal.App.4th 588 (2007)	48
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Eberharter,</i> 713 P.2d 710 (Wash. 1986).....	30
<i>Shepherd v. Superior Ct.,</i> 17 Cal.3d 107 (1976)	45, 46, 49

<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Ct.</i> , 57 Cal.4th 157 (2013)	15, 16, 42, 49
<i>Six4Three, LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 49 Cal.App.5th 109 (2020)	17, 18
<i>Swanson v. Superior Ct.</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 332 (1989).....	40, 43
<i>Times-Mirror v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Trans-Action Com. Invs., Ltd. v. Jelinek</i> , 60 Cal.App.4th 352 (1997)	36
<i>Uniloc USA, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 508 F.Supp.3d 550 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Bus. Of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store Located at Interstate 90, Exit 514, S. of Billings, Mont.</i> , 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Thorne</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2021 WL 2682631 (D.D.C. June 30, 2021)	46
<i>Waller v. Waller</i> , 3 Cal.App.3d 456 (1970).....	24
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> , 2 Cal.5th 1241 (2017)	16
Statutes	
Civ. Code § 3517	44
Evidence Code §§ 1040-42, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code § 6254.....	49
Gov. Code § 6255	45
Gov. Code § 6260.....	49
Penal Code § 1523	38

Penal Code § 1528 38

Penal Code § 1534 *passim*

Penal Code § 938 32, 33

Rules

Cal. Rule of Court 2.550 *passim*

Cal. Rule of Court 2.551 17, 18, 19, 21

Cal. Rule of Court 8.46 18, 19

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution, article I, section 3 *passim*
